PROPERTY TAX APPEAL BOARD S DECI SI ON

APPELLANT: Robert Van De Voorde Trust
DOCKET NO : 05-00272.001-R-1
PARCEL NO : 10/4994-5

The parties of record before the Property Tax Appeal Board are
Robert Van De Voorde Trust, the appellant, and the Rock Island
County Board of Revi ew.

The subject property consists of a one-story brick and frame
det ached condomi ni um containing 1,862 square feet of living area
that was built in 2001. The dwelling features a full, partially
finished wal kout basenent, central air conditioning, a four
season room a fireplace, two decks and two-car attached garage.

The appellant appeared before the Property Tax Appeal Board
cl ai m ng overval uation as the basis of the appeal. In support of
this claim the appellant submtted a Iimted appraisal of the
subj ect property that estimated a fair narket value of $250, 000
as of Cctober 21, 2005, using the sales conparison approach to
val ue. The appraisal report was prepared by a state |icensed
apprai ser who was present at the hearing and offered testinony
regardi ng the apprai sal nethodol ogy and final val ue concl usion.

Under the sales conparison approach, the appraiser used four
suggest ed conparable sales. Conparables 1 and 2 are located in
close proximty along the subject's street while conparables 3
and 4 are located 1.5 and 5 mles as well as in different
townshi ps than the subject. Two conparables are |ocated in Rock
Island School District like the subject while two conparable are
| ocated in Mdline and Rockridge school districts, respectively.
The | and sizes for the suggested conparabl es were not disclosed.
The conparables consist of one-story franme or brick and frane

condom niuns that range in age from new to 24 years. The
conparables have full basenents that are from 60% to 90%
fi ni shed. It as not disclosed whether the conparables have

wal kout basenents. However, Miltiple Listing Sheets submtted by
the board of review indicate conparable 3 has a wal kout basenent
like the subject. O her features include central air

(Conti nued on Next Page)

Based on the facts and exhibits presented, the Property Tax
Appeal Board hereby finds no change in the assessnent of the
property as established by the Rock Island County Board of Review
is warranted. The correct assessed valuation of the property is:

LAND: $ 9, 332
IMPR.:  $ 82, 480
TOTAL: $ 91, 812

Subject only to the State nultiplier as applicable.

PTAB/ SEPT. 07/ BUL- 6475

1 of 8



Docket No. 05-00272.001-R-1

conditioning, one or two fireplaces, decks and two car attached
gar ages. Conparables 1 through 3 were reported as containing
three season roons. The dwellings range in size from 1,770 to
2,228 square feet of living area. They sold from October 2004 to
May 2005 for prices ranging from $210,500 to $350,000 or from
$115.28 to $182.29 per square foot of living area including |and.
The descriptive information for the conparables was taken from
the Multiple Listing Service.

The appraiser adjusted the conparables for differences when
conpared to the subject in exterior construction, condition,
living area, finished basenent area, fireplaces, decks and three
season roons. After adjustnents, the conparables had adjusted
sale prices ranging from $244,500 to $253,500 or from $108.30 to
$142.85 per square foot of living area including |and. Based on
these adjusted sales, the appraiser concluded a value for the
subj ect property of $247,800 or $133.08 per square foot of living

area including |and. However, in reconciliation the appraiser
concluded the subject's value to be $250,000 or $134.26 per
square foot of living area including |and, although no other

approaches to value were perforned. Based on this evidence, the
appel l ant requested a reduction in the subject's assessnent.

During direct testinmony, the appraiser discussed the limted
nature of newer condom nium sales from the subject's area. The
appraiser testified wupon investigation of the sales, he

di scovered conparables 1 and 2 had nmultiple upgrades requiring a
| arger than normal adjustnment for condition. He explained these
dwel lings contain features not enjoyed by the subject for itens
such as but not limted to graybill cabinets, Italian marble and
cherry flooring, and granite countertops. The apprai ser conceded
conparable 3 was considerably older than the subject, but had
been updat ed.

Under cross exam nation, the appraiser testified the cost or
i ncone approaches were not enployed because they were not
applicable to a single-unit condom nium No further explanation
of this contention was provided. He also testified the appraisal
was in the limted scope format. The appraiser indicated a
computer glitch caused the finished basenent area to go
unreported in the sales conparison approach, but the adjustnent
amounts were based on the subject's basenment being 35% finished.
No adjustnment was nmade for the subject's four season room but
was considered in the square footage adjustnent. He did not
inspect the interior of the conparables, but spoke to the agents
or brokers of the sales to determine if they were arm s-length
transactions as well as features, upgrades, and condition. The
apprai ser testified brokers and agents inforned him as to the
doll ar ampunts regarding the upgrades for conparables 1 and 2
since their purchase. The appraiser testified the original

2 of 8



Docket No. 05-00272.001-R-1

condom niuns were base units and purchasers could finish and
upgrade the quality of kitchens, floor coverings, and basenent

finish. When asked if the upgrades were included in the sale
prices, the appraiser indicated the base prices of the units were
approxi mately $180,000 to $200,000 from unknown dates. The

taxpayer indicated the undocunented base sale prices occurred
four or five years prior or in approximtely 2001. The apprai ser
expl ai ned conparable 1 had $150,000 to $200, 000 in upgrades from
its base or original purchase price. In summary, the appraiser
testified conparable 1 was originally purchased for $200, 000; had
$150, 000 in upgrades installed; and sold for $350, 000.

The appraiser testified his adjustnent amounts for condition and
finished basenent area was based on a percentage of or one-half
of the actual cost that was reported for the upgrades by the
sales agent or broker and his professional experience. The
differing per square foot adjustnents anounts for finished
basenment area was based upon quality of construction for each
conpar abl e, although they were not inspected.

The board of review submitted its "Board of Review Notes on
Appeal " wherein the subject's assessnment of $91,812 was
di scl osed. The subject's assessnent reflects an estimted market
val ue of $275,629 or $148.03 per square foot of living area
including land using Rock Island County's 2005 three-year nedian
| evel of assessnents of 33.31%

The board of review first argued the appellant's appraiser listed
the subject dwelling as containing 0 square feet of basenent
area, but the conparative analysis also lists the basenent as
having 35% finished basenent with a bathroom Page 1 of the
apprai sal report described the subject's basenent as containing a
living room bedroom and bathroom Furthernore, the conparative
anal ysis does not show the subject as having a four season room
al t hough the board of review conceded the appraiser accounted for
this roomin the subject's overall square footage of living area.
The board of review also disputed the $65, 000 and $15, 000
condition adjustnent applied to conparables 1 and 2. The board
of review also argued the basenent adjustnent anounts, which
range from $12,500 to $25,000 or from $9.10 to $17.34 per square
foot, are inconsistent, wunreliable and not supported by any
evidence. The board of review noted conparable 3 is |located in
South Mbdline Township and Ml ine School District, dissimlar to
the subject's location in South Rock Island Township and Rock
I sl and School District. Moreover, the board of review argued
conparable 3 is 21 years older than the subject. The board of
review also submtted a Real Estate Transfer Declaration
i ndi cating the appraiser's conparable 4 had a recorded sale price
of $278, 241. However, the board of review also submtted a
Multiple Listing Sheet revealing a final sale price for

3 of 8



Docket No. 05-00272.001-R-1

conparable 4 was $302,842, which was used by the appellant's
appr ai ser.

In support of the subject's assessnment, the board of review
subm tted a market analysis detailing three suggested conparabl es
sales using data fromthe Miultiple Listing Service. The board of
review also submtted Miltiple Listing Sheets for every
conparable sale contained in the record that was submtted by
both parties.

The board of reviews first three conparables are |located from
6.85 to 7.24 mles fromthe subject. The conparables are | ocated
in Mline School District, unlike the subject. The | and sizes
for the suggested conparables were not disclosed. The
conpar abl es consist of one-story brick and frane condom niuns
that range in age from1l to 5 years. The conparables have ful

basenments with finished area ranging from 800 to 2,053 square
feet. Mul tiple Listing Sheets submtted by the board of review

indicate only conparable 1 has a wal kout basenment |ike the
subj ect . O her features include central air conditioning, one
fireplace, decks and two car attached garages. Two conparabl es
were reported to contain three or four season roons. The

dwellings are reported to range in size from 1,761 to 2,053
square feet of living area. They sold from May 2005 to Novenber
2005 for prices ranging from $267,920 to $300, 000 or from $146. 13
to $152.14 per square foot of living area including |and.

The township assessor, Susan J. Carpentier, was present at the
hearing and al so prepared a market analysis using three of the
four conparable sales contained in the appellant's appraisal.
The assessor wused property record cards for the descriptive
i nformation, which slightly differed fromthe descriptive data in

the appraisal for itens such as the nunber of bathroons, |iving
area, finished basenent area, and in one instance, the sale price
of conparable 3. In summary, these conparables were reported to

contain three bathroons; range in size from1,636 to 2,266 square
feet of living; and sold from Cctober 2004 to June 2005 for
prices ranging from $278,241 to $350,000 or from $132.39 to
$182. 29 per square foot of living area including |and.

The assessor testified condom nium units from the subject's
compl ex, which were built and sold in 2001 or 2002, were pre-sold
wi t hout upgrades. The assessor expl ained upgrades and finishing
occurred after the original pre-sale and the assessors were not
all oned access for inspection by the developers after final
conpletion. The assessor also testified no building pernmts were
i ssued for any of the properties' upgrades after they originally
sold, specifically referencing conparables 1 and 2 used by the
apprai ser and assessor. The assessor pointed out the subject
originally sold in Cctober 2001 for $189, 700.

4 of 8



Docket No. 05-00272.001-R-1

After hearing the testinony and considering the evidence, the
Property Tax Appeal Board finds that it has jurisdiction over the
parties and the subject matter of this appeal. The Property Tax
Appeal Board further finds no reduction in the subject property’s
assessnment i s warranted.

The appellant argued the subject property was overval ued. When
mar ket value is the basis of the appeal, the value nust be proved
by a preponderance of the evidence. W nnebago County Board of

Revi ew v. Property Tax Appeal Board, 313 IIl1l.App.3d 179, 183, 728
N.E.2d 1256 (2" Dist. 2000). The Board finds the appellant
failed to overcone this burden

The appellant submtted an appraisal of the subject property
estimating its fair narket value to be $250,000 as of COctober 21,
2005. The Board gave little weight to the value conclusion
contained in the appellant's appraisal report. Forenost, the
Board gave little to no weight to conparable 3 used by the
appellant's appraiser due to its considerably older age when
conpared to the subject. Clearly, this record contains other
sales that are nore simlar to the subject, which calls into
question as to why this conparable was selected. The Board
further finds the extraordinary |arge adjustnment anounts applied
to the conparables for itens such as condition, size, and age,
whi ch ranged from $19,920 to $65,000, are not supported by any
credi bl e docunentary nmarket evidence. Furthernore, the Board
finds the specific finished basenent adjustnment anounts, which
range from $12,500 to $25,000 or from $9.10 to $17.34 per square
foot, are inconsistent, wunreliable and not supported by any
evi dence, as pointed out by the board of review

The Board finds the appellant's appraiser concluded a value for
the subject property of $247,800 or $133.08 per square foot of
living area including |and under the sales conparison approach to
val ue, which was the only traditional approach to value enpl oyed.
However, in reconciliation the appraiser concluded the subject's
value to be $250,000 or $134.26 per square foot of living area
including land, although no other approaches to value were
per f or ned. Notw t hstanding that the at |east the cost approach
was not enpl oyed on the four year old subject property, the Board
finds it to be highly problematic the appraiser concluded two
different values, albeit somewhat simlar, using the sanme narket
derived data. Based on this analysis, the Board finds the
apprai ser's final value conclusion to be unsupported.

The Property Tax Appeal Board further finds this record contains
a total of seven suggested conparable sales, three of which were
common properties utilized by both parties. As found previously,
the Board gave less weight to one conparable due to its
consi derably ol der age when conpared to the subject,

5 of 8



Docket No. 05-00272.001-R-1

notw thstanding its different [ ocation. The Board al so gave | ess
weight to three of the conparables submtted by the board of
review due to their distant |ocation when conpared to the
subj ect. Mor eover, these properties are located in a different
township, taxing jurisdiction and school district than the
subject. The Property Tax Appeal Board finds the renaining three
conpar abl es submtted by both parties to be nost simlar to the
subject in age, size, design and anenities. Two of these
conparables are located in the subject's condom nium conpl ex.
They sold from Cctober 2004 to June 2006 for prices ranging from
$300, 000 to $350,000 or from $132.39 to $182.29 per square foot
of living area including |and. The subject's assessnent reflects
an estimated market value of $275,629 or $148.03 per square foot
of living area including |and. Logically considering the
upgrades for conparables 1 and 2, the Board finds the subject's
assessnent reflects an estimated market value |l ess than the three
nost simlar conparables and falls within the range established
of the nost simlar sales on a per square foot basis. After
consi dering adjustnents to the conparables for differences when
conpared to the subject, such as the features and upgrades, the
Property Tax Appeal Board finds the subject's estinmated market
value as reflected by its assessnent is well supported.
Therefore, the Board finds the appellant failed to denonstrate
the subject property was overvalued by a preponderance of the
evi dence and no reduction i s warranted.

6 of 8



Docket No. 05-00272.001-R-1

This is a final admnistrative decision of the Property Tax Appeal
Board which is subject to reviewin the CGrcuit Court or Appellate

Court under the provisions of the Adm nistrative Review Law (735
I LCS 5/3-101 et seq.) and section 16-195 of the Property Tax Code.

L

Chai r man

= 7

Menber Menber

Menber Menber
DI SSENTI NG

CERTI FI CATI ON

As Clerk of the Illinois Property Tax Appeal Board and the keeper of
the Records thereof, | do hereby certify that the foregoing is a
true, full and conplete Final Admnistrative Decision of the

[I'linois Property Tax Appeal Board issued this date in the above
entitled appeal, now of record in this said office.

Date: COctober 26, 2007

. Cutrillon:

Clerk of the Property Tax Appeal Board

| MPORTANT NOTI CE

Section 16-185 of the Property Tax Code provides in part:

7 of 8



Docket No. 05-00272.001-R-1

"If the Property Tax Appeal Board renders a decision |owering the
assessnent of a particular parcel after the deadline for filing
complaints with the Board of Review or after adjournnent of the
session of the Board of Review at which assessnents for the
subsequent year are being considered, the taxpayer may, within 30
days after the date of witten notice of the Property Tax Appeal
Board’ s deci sion, appeal the assessnent for the subsequent year
directly to the Property Tax Appeal Board."

In order to conply with the above provision, YOU MJST FILE A
PETI TION AND EVI DENCE W TH THE PROPERTY TAX APPEAL BOARD W THI N
30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THE ENCLOSED DECI SION I N ORDER TO APPEAL
THE ASSESSMENT OF THE PROPERTY FOR THE SUBSEQUENT YEAR.

Based upon the issuance of a |owered assessnent by the Property
Tax Appeal Board, the refund of paid property taxes is the
responsibility of vyour County Treasurer. Please contact that
office with any questions you may have regarding the refund of
pai d property taxes.

8 of 8



